
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny 
Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 24 JANUARY 2019  (Pages 3 - 8)
4 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 9 - 18)
5 ETHICAL DEBT COLLECTION  (Pages 19 - 80)
6 WORK PROGRAMME  
7 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council

8 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 27 JUNE 2019  

Members: Councillors G. Burnett, J. Cooper, A. Fear, A. Fox-Hewitt, B. Johnson, 
T. Kearon, S. Pickup (Vice-Chair), B. Proctor, M. Stubbs (Chair) and 
P Waring

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Date of 
meeting

Thursday, 11th April, 2019

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Jayne Briscoe 2250

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 24/01/19

1

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 24th January, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Mike Stubbs – in the Chair

Councillors:
G. Burnett J. Cooper A. Fear D. Harrison
T. Kearon S. Pickup P Waring

Officers Jayne Briscoe - Democratic Services 
Officer and Interim Executive Director - 
Resources and Support Services - Jan 
Willis

Also in attendance the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor S Sweeney – Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Efficiency 

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 17 DECEMBER 2018 

Resolved: That, with the inclusion in the attendance of Councillor G Burnett the 
minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019 be agreed as a correct record.

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2019-20 

The Interim Executive Director (Resources & Support Services) submitted a report 
which provided the Committee with the opportunity to scrutinise the draft Budget and 
Council Tax proposals before the final proposals were considered at Cabinet on 6 
February 2019.

A verbal update was given on the Revenue and Capital budget report which was 
presented to Cabinet on 16 January 2019.

Members were asked to comment on the proposals.  The points made by members 
of the Committee are set out together with the response:-

Sickness levels within the waste recycling/disposal area of the council was a 
significant cost.  Sickness absence which requires the use of agency staff is 
reflected.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 24/01/19

2

“Income” recouped from court costs in relation to non-payment of council tax was 
decreasing and this change should be reflected.  Recovery costs in relation to Court 
summons had decreased and this will be reflected in future budgets.
There was a question as to how robust the savings identified by the Efficie
[...]

which provided the Committee with an opportunity to scrutinise the Capital Strategy 
for 2019-2029 prior to it being considered by Council on 20 February.

Page 4



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 24/01/19

3

A verbal update was given on the decisions made by the Cabinet on 16 January in 
respect to the report.  It was noted that there may be a need to borrow to finance the 
purchase of new vehicles to be used on the introduction of the new recycling 
scheme. 

Members were asked to comment on the proposals.  The points made by members 
of the Committee are set out together with the response:-

The Chair noted that the Local Authority was in uncertain times in relation to funding 
from Central Government and that there were revenue implications to funding debt. 
There was a need to ensure that all members were given the opportunity to 
understand the process and reasons for borrowing.

It was acknowledged that there would be a need to borrow to invest in a sustainable 
future which could include building industrial units or housing.

Agreed That the report be noted.

6. INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019-20 

A report was submitted by the Interim Executive Director (Resources & Support 
Services) which provided the Committee with the opportunity to scrutinise the Capital 
Strategy for 2019-2029 prior to consideration by the Council at their meeting on 20 
February 2019.

A verbal update was given on the decisions of Cabinet at their meeting on 16 
January 2019.

The Interim Director (Resources and Support Services) explained the managed 
approach to risk.  The authority would be appointing expert advisors to undertake a 
review of our commercial property portfolio.

Members expressed their concern on examination of the expenditure on commercial 
properties in relation to income. Property advisors should be carefully chosen to 
reflect values of the authority. The Interim Director (Resources and Support Services) 
agreed to obtain the gross income % of property portfolio and pointed out that there 
was a wider set of circumstances than purely income for a local authority to hold 
property included helping to maintain a vibrant town centre.

The market should be marketed to help ensure footfall.  The attractiveness of other 
niche markets was highlighted.

Agreed: That the report be noted.

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A member of the public, Mr N Jones submitted the following questions for 
consideration by the Committee and was present at the meeting to present his 
questions and to engage in further discussion with the Committee:-

Page 5



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 24/01/19

4

1. What are the total costs involved for the next two years in recycling and waste 
management,( both the large capital expenditure for the new scheme and operational 
costs) AND correspondingly if the new scheme were postponed, what would be the 
costs involved if the current system were maintained (operational costs and any likely 
capital expenditure) ? 

2. Given the risk assessment shows a very large number of high risks with no actions 
that can be taken and given the statements on page 48 that the capital programme 
"will require a significant amount of borrowing" together with "an annual contribution 
of £50K from revenue account to the ICT Development Fund" with scarce reserves, 
how can the council justify the capital budget as proposed? 

3. What income is estimated to be received in the next two years from sale of land to 
support the proposed budget? 

In response the Executive Director of Operational Services submitted the following 
response to Question !

1a. What are the total costs involved for the next two years in recycling and waste 
(both the Capital Expenditure for the new scheme and Operational Costs)?

Revenue Capital
19/20

£m
20/21

£m
19/20

£m
20/21

£m
*1.288 *1.244 - *3.7

1b. What would the costs be if the current system were maintained (Operational 
Costs and likely Capital Expenditur
[...]
stating that members of the public would need to see good 
justification for the increase in Council Tax. 

Mr Jones was thanked for his attendance and the interest he had demonstrated.

Page 7



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 24/01/19

6

8. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 21 MARCH 2019 

The next meeting will be held on Thursday 21 March 2019

COUNCILLOR MIKE STUBBS
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.40 pm

Page 8



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE FINANCE, ASSETS AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date - 11 April 2019

1. REPORT TITLE FINANCE, ASSETS AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Submitted by: Chief Executive- Martin Hamilton

Portfolio: Corporate & Service Improvement, People & Partnerships, Finance & Efficiency

Ward(s) affected: All Wards

Purpose of the Report

Members of this Committee at their meeting in December 2018 asked to scrutinise the performance 
of the Council against the key performance indicators.  In line with this request the Quarterly 
Performance Report is attached.  The attached report has been considered by Cabinet and 
members of this Committee may scrutinize the performance targets and forward any comments to 
Cabinet for future action/discussion.  

Recommendations

That members consider the contents of the report and highlight any areas of concern for 
consideration by Cabinet.

1. Background

Members of the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny at their meeting in December 
asked to scrutinize areas of performance within the Council in accordance with their remit.

2. Issues

The Leader of the Council is considering the current performance indicators to ensure that 
they are aligned with the new priorities contained within the Council Plan.

4. Proposal

That the Scrutiny Committee receive a quarterly report setting out the key performance 
indicators of the Council in line with the Council plan and strategic projects being delivered.

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution

Once agreed the key performance indicators will measure outcomes linked to the corporate 
priorities and key strategic council projects.

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

The key performance indicators will give scrutiny an overview of the quarterly achievements 
against corporate priorities.

9. Financial and Resource Implications

One of the three reports contained in the attachment is a finance report which sets out the 
achievements over the quarterly period.

13. Earlier Committee Resolutions

Arising from discussions at 17 December Finance, Assets and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
meeting.

14. List of Appendices

Attached report details 

15. Background Papers

None

Page 10



 

 

FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER 
THREE (October-December) 2018-19

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Corporate & Service Improvement, People & Partnerships, 
Finance & Efficiency

Wards Affected: All 

Purpose
To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review report with the Financial 
and Performance Review report – third quarter 2018/19.

Recommendations

(a) That Members note the contents of the attached report and agrees to 
the recommendation that the Council continues to monitor 
performance alongside the latest financial information for the same 
period.

(b) That Members support the future development of the Financial & 
Performance report to reflect the vision and priorities of the Council 
Plan 2018-2022.

Reasons
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on 
a quarterly basis regarding the performance of individual council services, alongside 
related financial information on the organisation. 
[...]
 in 
relation to services where customers may choose whether or not to use Council 
facilities or in the case of the waste/recycling service where the volume of recycled 
materials is liable to fluctuate. The situation will be monitored through the normal 
budget monitoring procedures.

9.2 The capital programme will require regular monitoring to identify any projects which 
are falling behind their planned completion dates. This will be carried out by the 
Capital Programme Review Group, which meets on a monthly basis together with 
quarterly reports to Cabinet.

9.3 The above represents a high level view of risk. There are detailed risk registers 
available if members wish to see them. 

10. List of Appendices

Financial information (Appendix A), and performance information (Appendix B).

11. Background Papers

Working papers held by officers responsible for calculating indicators.

12. Management sign off 

Each of the designated boxes need to be signed off and dated before going 
to Executive Director/Corporate Service Manager for sign off.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Corporate Performance Scorecard Quarter 3 October-December 2018-19
Priority 1:Local Services that Work for Local People

Ref Service Area Portfolio
Holder Indicator Good

is
Result  Q3
2017-18

Result Q3
2018-19

Target
2018-19 Status Notes

1.1 Environmental
Health

Cllr. Trevor
Johnson

Percentage of food premises that have a
zero or one national food hygiene rating Low 

1.64%
(18 out of
1,100

published
premises)

1.25%
(13out of
1,107

published
premises)

5% The figure remains well within target this quarter.

1.2 Recycling &
Fleet

Cllr. Trevor
Johnson Household collections from the kerbside (%):-

1.2a ·         Dry Recycling High 19.03% 19.3%* 18%
The annual figures for waste were as follows;
Dry -18.68%,                                                                   Food
5.57% and
Green -21.82%.                                                             
[...]
ime High 81.90% 80.70% 85%

This target  has not quite been met again this quarter, although
performance has  improved . More pro-active case managementis
being used to drive improvement.  The Council’s performance
remains above the Government target.

P
age 16



 

 

Priority 3: A Healthy, Active  and Safe Borough    

Ref Service Area Portfolio
Holder Indicator Good

is
Result  Q3
2017-18

Result Q3
2018-19

Target
2018-19 Status Notes

3.1 Operations Cllr. Trevor
Johnson Number of parks which have Green Flag status High 7 7 7

3.2 Operations Cllr. Trevor
Johnson

Level  of satisfaction with Council run parks and
open spaces High N/A N/A 66% N/A This will be reported in March 2019.

3.3 Community
Safety

Cllr. Jill
Waring Number of Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB):-

3.3a -New ASB cases received during the quarter Low 93 72 - -
The number of cases reported this quarter are down on the
same period for last year and the current caseload is lower
too.

3.3b -Current open ASB cases as at the end of
the quarter Low 14

(31/12/17)
15

(31/12/18) - -

3.3c -ASB cases closed in the quarter Low 101 73 - -

3.4 Culture & Arts Cllr. Mark
Holland Number of people visiting the museum High

10,340
Qtr 3
(52,644

cumulative)

9,634
(54,862

cumulative)

10,000
Qtr 3
(46,000

cumulative)

The museum has reached its annual target in Qtr 3.

3.5 Leisure Cllr. Mark
Holland

Number of people accessing leisure and
recreational facilities High

150,080
Qtr 3

(473,800
cumulative)

144,597**
Qtr 3

(463,120
cumulative)

150,000    Qtr
3 (600,000
annual)

Slightly under target this quarter but within tolerance, and on target
annually.

** Result is within tolerance
Priority 4 : A Town Centre for All

Ref Service Area Portfolio
Holder Indicator Good

is
Result Qtr 3
2017-18

Result Qtr 3
2018-19

Target
2018-19 Status Notes

4.1
Regeneration &
Economic
Development

Cllr. Simon
Tagg Town Centre Vacancy Rate Low 13.80% 16.77% 15%

The vacancy rate has fallen slightly this quarter. Five new
independents have opened (two eating places, two hair/beauty and
a travel agent) plus one Christmas pop-up, all in the secondary
retail areas to the north of the town centre.  Cabinet has prioritised
bring about improvements to the high street, including prepoaration
of a Future High Streets Fund bid.

4.2 Property Cllr. Paul
Northcott

Percentage of investment portfolio vacant (NBC
owned) Low 8.80% 8.90% 12% This indicator remains within target.

4.3
Regeneration &
Economic
Development

Cllr.
Stephen
Sweeney

Average stall occupancy rate for markets High 55% 48% 65%

Members should be aware that the long-term (estimated 30 weeks)
highway maintenance works immediately next to market stalls has
had an adverse  impact on stall occupancy rates.  Cabinet has
prioritised action to improve the market, as part of its wider work on
the town centre.  The national Association of British Market
Authorities has been commissioned to undertake a Health Check of
the Market, and Cabinet will consider proposals for improvement to
the Market in the Spring.

N/A Performance information not available at this time or due to be provided at a later date.

Performance is not on target but direction of travel is positive

Performance is not on target where  targets have been set

Performance is on or above target.

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
FINANCE ASSETS AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date April 2019

1. REPORT TITLE Ethical Debt Collection

Submitted by: Revenues Manager – Karen Hollinshead

Portfolio: Finance and Resources

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To Review the Councils debt collection policies and procedures.

Recommendations 

That the Use of Enforcement Agents (Bailiffs) only be used as a last resort in the Collection 
Council Tax 

Reasons

The report follows a Council Resolution on 20th January 2019 referring this issue for Scrutiny

1. Background

On 20th January 2019 Council resolved :

To review its debt collection policies and implement an ethical debt collection approach by asking 
the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee to review the Councils debt collection 
policies and procedures and to make any recommendations

To endorse the Councils policy of not using bailiffs for the collection of Council Tax arrears

To ask the Leader to write to the Secretary of State for Justice supporting the Citizens Advice call 
for an independent regulator for the debt collection sector. 

This report provides an overview of the Council’s debt collection policies and procedures as well as 
information about alternative approaches adopted by some other Council’s in order to assist the 
Committee in formulating its recommendations.

2. Issues

Legislative Background

The Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) introduced the concept of Council Tax and 
imposed on Billing Authorities the duties to collect the tax on behalf of precepting and parish 
authorities as well as itself.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

This legislation states that ‘As regards the financial year beginning in 1993 and subsequent financial 
years, each billing authority shall, in accordance with this Part, levy and collect a tax, to be called 
council tax, which shall be payable in respect of dwellings situated in its area’ and Councils also 
have a fiduciary duty in this matter.  These regulations specify the remedies available for non-
payment of the tax and include the power of distress (seizing personal goods to enforce payment of 
the debt). 

The Taking Control of Goods Regulations 2013 updated the position with regards to the use of 
bailiffs (now called Enforcement Agents but different from High Court Enforcement agents) and 
specifies the process to be carried out and fees to be char
[...]
ity. As a result the billing 
authority can recover the whole amount due from any one of them and 
they are then left to sort out their respective contributions between 
themselves  

5.2 When Council Tax is not being paid, the Council will take action for 
recovery of the debt against any or all of the liable parties 

 
6.  Instalments  
 
6.1  Council Tax is usually paid by 10 monthly instalments from April to 

January but you can also choose to pay 12 instalments in a full year.  
If your request is received by March, you will receive a revised bill 
outlining the 12 instalments from April to March of the following year. 
If your request is received in any month after March, you will only be given 
instalments for the remaining months until March of the following year. For 
example if your request is received in June you will be given nine 
instalments from July to March. 
When new bills are issued in April, your payments will automatically be 
divided into 12 instalments.  
 

7.  Methods of Payment  
 
7.1 Direct Debit. This is our preferred method of payment. We offer payment 

dates of the 3rd, 15th or 25th of the month.  
7.2  Standing Order. The taxpayer sets this up at their bank by quoting the 

agreed instalments and Newcastle under Lyme Borough Councils bank 
details  

7.3  Debit card by telephoning our automated telephone service on 
08452340069  

7.4 Credit card by telephoning our automated telephone service on 
08452340069. This carries a 2% fee for all transactions.  

7.5  Online at www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
:  

Page 29

http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/


  

  

7.6 By Post: Addressed to The Executive Director Resources and Support, 
Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle, Staffs ST5 2AQ. Cheques and 
Postal Orders should be crossed and made payable to: - Newcastle-
under-Lyme Borough Council and the Council Tax account number written 
on the reverse.  

7.7  By Pay Point Payment Card:  
Payment may be made at Post Offices and other s
[...]
in writing of any proposed amendments to the Code 

and will be invited to comment on their effect on working practices. 

 

10. Contact Details 

 

Council Client Officers 

 

Christine Finnigan, Partnership and Local Taxation Manager  

0151 934 4161 

Christine.finnigan@sefton.gov.uk 

 

Angela Ellis, Customer and Transactional Services Support 

Manager 

0151 934 2154 

Angela.ellis@sefton.gov.uk 

 

Andy Jennings, Committal & Insolvency Manager 

0151 934 4651 

Andy.Jennings@sefton.gov.uk 

 

arvato Public Sector Services Ltd: 

Mark Barry, Head of Revenues 

0151 934 4361 

Page 78

mailto:Christine.finnigan@sefton.gov.uk
mailto:Angela.ellis@sefton.gov.uk
mailto:Andy.Jennings@sefton.gov.uk


 

19 
 

Mark.barry@sefton.gov.uk 

 

Gary Davies, Principal Revenues Manager (Collection) 

0151 934 4501 

Gary.davies@sefton.gov.uk 

 

Lezley Kynaston, Business Rates Team Manager 

0151 934 4366 

Lezley.Kynaston@sefton.gov.uk 

 

Sally Neophytou, Business Rates Team Manager 

0151 934 4387 

Sally.Neophytou@sefton.gov.uk 

 

Parking Services: 

 

Dave Marrin, Service Manager – Traffic and Transportation.   

0151 934 4295 

Dave.marrin@sefton.gov.uk 

  

Linda Beatty, Parking Admin Officer  

0151 934 2307 

linda.beatty@sefton.gov.uk 

Page 79

mailto:Mark.barry@sefton.gov.uk
mailto:Gary.davies@sefton.gov.uk
mailto:Lezley.Kynaston@sefton.gov.uk
mailto:Sally.Neophytou@sefton.gov.uk
mailto:Dave.marrin@sefton.gov.uk
mailto:linda.beatty@sefton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 24 JANUARY 2019
	4 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Financial  Performance Monitoring Cabinet Report  Qtr 3 v4
	Copy of Copy of Appendix B Performance Qtr 3 2018-19  v10 (2)MH (2)

	5 ETHICAL DEBT COLLECTION
	Annex A Council Tax and NNDR Collection Policies
	Annex B Taking Control Of Goods National Standards
	Annex C CIVEA Code of Conduct and Good Practice Guide
	Annex D Sefton MBC Code of Practice for Enforcement Agent Services



Minutes of the meeting


Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 11/04/19

1

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 11th April, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Mike Stubbs – in the Chair

Councillors:
G. Burnett J. Cooper A. Fear T. Kearon
S. Moffat B. Proctor J Tagg P Waring

Officers Jayne Briscoe - Democratic Services 
Officer, Martin Hamilton - Chief 
Executive, Karen Hollinshead, Sarah 
Wilkes - Finance Manager and Jan Willis 
- Interim Executive Director - Resources 
and Support Services

Also in attendance the Leader Councillor 
S Tagg, Portfolio Holder for Corporate & 
Service Improvement, People & 
Partnerships.

1. APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from Councillor Pickup who was represented by Councillor 
Moffatt. 

The Chair welcomed Councillor J Tagg to the meeting; Councillor J Tagg replaced 
Councillor Harrison who had stood down from the Council.  The Committee sent their 
best wishes to Councillor Harrison.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 24 JANUARY 2019 

Resolved: That, with the inclusion of an apology from Councillor Proctor within 
the record of attendance the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT 

In opening, the Chair of the Committee requested that the Leader advise the Deputy 
Leader of the Council that a question which had been raised at Full Council by the 
Chairman of Finance, Assets and Performance Committee and in the Chairs opinion 
not fully answered, was covered in the Quarterly Performance report to Finance, 
Assets and Performance and could he please ask him to take note of it.



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 11/04/19

2

In accordance with a previous request by this Committee (17/12/2019) to scrutinise 
the performance of the Council against key performance indicators the Chief 
Executive presented the Quarterly Performance report – Third Quarter 2018/19.  

The Leader, took a holistic view of the performance figures, considered the overall 
picture and indicated that the Borough was heading in the right direction, although 
there remained areas of concern where work was underway.

Priority 1:  Local Services for Local People

 Green waste. Members were concerned that semi-composted waste could 
harm the wellbeing of grazing animals and wished to explore how to convey 
this message to the general public thorough education, enforcement and 
Borough social media.

Take up of the green waste service may be a slow build, if recycling targets 
failed to be achieved it was suggested that a special offer could be posted 
later in the summer.

 Human Resources.  Members had concerns around the nature of 
illness/sickness absence and asked whether, in the case of mental illness this 
was as a result of pressure at work. The main areas of sickness related 
absence concerned the Depot and J2 where the nature of the work may 
contribute to the absence rates.  Members were optimistic that the new 
sickness policy would have a positive impact.  A member highlighted the 
significance of valuing employees. 

Priority 2:  A Healthy, Active and Safe Borough

 ASB cases. Members asked for a breakdown of the quarterly figures from 
the Staffordshire Commissioner.  The Chief Executive suggested that the 
speed with which cases were resolved was important.

Priority 3: A Town Centre for All

 A proactive communications strategy would be a useful tool to inform traders 
and the public of anticipated works around the market area. In this respect 
lines of communication with utilities and Staffordshire County Council were 
important.

The Chief Executive explained how the market should be viewed as a single 
entity and curated as a whole to attract visitors with an attractive unique 
product.

 

5. ETHICAL DEBT COLLECTION 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 11/04/19

3

Following on from a decision at Council (20/01/2019) which asked this Committee to 
review the Councils debt collection policies the Revenues Manager submitted a 
report which provided an overview of these policies and procedures which included 
information about alternative approaches adopted by other councils. 

In reviewing the information Members were sensitive to the individual whilst 
acknowledging responsibility to Council tax payers in the Borough as a whole.

Agreed: That a local code of practice be developed for scrutiny by this 
Committee in consultation with the Health, Wellbeing and Partnership Scrutiny 
Committee.

6. WORK PROGRAMME 

Agreed: That, in consultation with the Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee, the 27 June meeting consider reports on: - the Lyme Lottery; 
The Guildhall and A Local Code of Practice on debt collection. 

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

8. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 27 JUNE 2019 

COUNCILLOR MIKE STUBBS
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.30 pm


